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August 12, 2021 

CMP: | 825    Target: | 1,000 (21%)  Target Period: 12 months  

Bharat Forge (BHAFOR) 

 BUY 

  

Poised to encash cyclical recovery in user industries…  

About the stock: Bharat Forge (BFL) is India’s leading auto component exporter 

with strong engineering, technological competencies in forging and metallurgy. With 

total capacity of 6.83 lakh MT per annum, its products find application in domestic, 

exports markets across PV, CV, oil & gas, construction & mining, power, defence, etc. 

 FY21 standalone segment mix – ~40% CV, ~36% Industrial, ~18% PV 

 FY21 standalone regional mix - ~46% India, ~31% Americas, ~20% Europe 

Q1FY22 Results: The company posted robust Q1FY22 results. 

 Standalone net sales increased 4.9% QoQ to | 1,372 crore 

 EBITDA was at |391 crore, with margins up 105 bps QoQ to 28.5% 

 Consequent standalone PAT was down 18.9% sequentially to |166.6 crore 

What should investors do? BFL’s share price has grown at ~12% CAGR over the 

past five years (from ~| 420 levels in August 2016), outperforming Nifty Auto index. 

 We retain BUY rating on strong demand, margin expansion visibility 

Target Price and Valuation: We value the company at revised target price of  

| 1,000 i.e. 40x P/E on FY23E EPS (earlier target price | 875) 

Key triggers for future price performance: 

 Expected cyclical rebound in India CV, US Class 8 truck revival, healthy 

outlook for PV segment across geographies and pick-up in drilling activity 

amid higher oil prices lead to robust 29% FY21-23E net sales CAGR 

 Defence, e-mobility, aluminium growth to de-risk away from CV, oil & gas 

 Prime candidate for auto component PLI scheme benefits 

 Operating leverage, mix improvement to expand margins to 21.5% (FY23E)  

Alternate Stock Idea: Besides BFL, in our ancillary coverage we like Apollo Tyres.  

 India CV revival beneficiary focused on debt reduction, higher return ratios 

 

 BUY with target price of |275 

 

 

Key Financials FY19 FY20 FY21
 5 year CAGR 

(FY16-21) 

FY22E FY23E
 2 year CAGR 

(FY21-23E) 

Net Sales 10,145.7      8,055.8        6,336.3        -3.7% 8,919.4        10,546.5      29.0%

EBITDA 2,055.6        1,114.8        861.7           -9.5% 1,810.6        2,269.6        62.3%

EBITDA Margins (%) 20.3            13.8            13.6            20.3            21.5            

Net Profit 1,032.6        349.2           (127.0)          PL 800.3           1,168.6        LP

EPS (₹) 22.2            7.5              (2.7)             17.2            25.1            

P/E 37.2            110.0           (302.3)          48.0            32.9            

RoNW (%) 19.1            7.8              3.3              14.0            16.8            

RoCE (%) 15.5            5.6              2.2              9.3              12.7            
 

 

Particulars 
 

Particular Amount

Market Capitalization ₹ 38410 crore

Total Debt (FY21) ₹ 4995 crore

Cash and Inv.  (FY21) ₹ 2550 crore

EV ₹ 40855 crore

52 week H/L (₹) 846 / 408

Equity capital ₹ 93.1 Crore

Face value ₹ 2
   

Shareholding pattern 

Sep-20 Dec-20 Mar-21 Jun-21

Promoter 45.8  45.8   45.8   44.8  

FII 21.9  23.5   24.9   25.3  

DII 11.5  12.3   12.2   12.1  

Other 20.8  18.5   17.1   17.8  
   

Price Chart 

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

0

250

500

750

1000

A
u
g
-
1
8

F
e
b
-
1
9

A
u
g
-
1
9

F
e
b
-
2
0

A
u
g
-
2
0

F
e
b
-
2
1

A
u
g
-
2
1

BFL (LHS) Nifty (RHS)

 
 

Recent event & key risks 
  

 Posted robust Q1FY22 results 

 Key Risk: (i) Slower than 

anticipated recovery in sales over 

FY21-23E, (ii) More than 

estimated rise in RM costs and 

consequent muted margin profile  

Research Analyst 

Shashank Kanodia, CFA 

shashank.kanodia@icicisecurities.com 

   

 Jaimin Desai 

 jaiimin.desai@icicisecurities.com 

 
 

 

Key Financial Summary 

 

 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Result Update | Bharat Forge 

Key takeaways of recent quarter & conference call highlights  

Q1FY22 Results: Sequential topline growth, margin expansion 

 Total operating income was higher sequentially despite 4.2% tonnage 

decline to 53,512 MT. The growth was on account of 25.3% sequential 

increase in export sales to | 916 crore, with India revenues down 21.8% 

 Among segments, industrial revenues grew 29% while PV and CV revenues 

declined ~6% each. On the geographical front, Americas posted ~31% 

increase in revenues, with Europe following behind at ~16% 

 Margins at 28.5% were a substantial beat on our estimates of 25.2%, largely 

due to QoQ gross margin uptick of ~230 bps, favourable product mix and 

previously implemented cost reduction measures 

 There was a one-off impact of | 61.6 crore related to VRS compensation for 

employees at Chakan, Pune. At the consolidated level, BFL reported share 

of loss from JVs/associates at | 9.1 crore vs. | 24.5 crore in Q4FY21 

 

Q1FY22 Earnings Conference Call highlights  

 The management expects overall growth to continue in Q2FY22E supported 

by domestic M&HCV recovery and sustained exports improvement, with 

semiconductor shortages and input cost spikes flagged as monitorables 

 US Class 8 truck production for CY21E is estimated at 2.9-3 lakh units. Order 

backlog is strong (~10 months of production), with recently announced 

stimulus package set to be a large driver in coming months 

 Sanghvi Forging would be consolidated into financials from Q2FY22E and 

would likely be profitable from Q3FY22E. BFL said that its capacity could be 

tripled with debottlenecking spend of | 20-25 crore. It has a revenue 

potential of | 500-600 crore down the line 

 Revenue from US aluminium forging business could grow to US$80-85 

million by FY24E (from current product lines). Overall aluminium forging 

revenues have scope to double in 2-2.5 years, with present capacities 

adequate for the ramp up 

 Aerospace division has revenue potential of ~US$20 million in two years 

vs. ~US$6 million at present. The company has won orders for high value 

machined and forged jet engine components 

 BFL expects standalone margins to stabilise around current 28-29% levels 

 FY22E India capex guidance is at | 200-250 crore 

Peer comparison  

Exhibit 1: Peer Comparison (forging) 

CMP TP Rating Mcap

₹ ₹ ₹ crore FY21 FY22E FY23E FY21 FY22E FY23E FY21 FY22E FY23E FY21 FY22E FY23E

Bharat Forge (BHAFOR) 825   1,000 Buy 38,410   13.6 20.3   21.5  3.3   14.0  16.8  2.2   9.3   12.7 (302.3) 48.0  32.9  

MM Forging (MMFORG) 767   790    Buy 1,852     16.7 16.0   18.5  9.3   11.1  16.5  5.7   7.8   11.9 39.7    30.3  17.5  

RoCE (%) P/E (x)

Company

EBITDA margin (%) RoE (%)

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

We like BFL for strong revenue growth prospects over FY21-23E amid improved 

outlook for CV, PV and oil & gas segments. The company continues to focus on de-

risking dependence on CV and oil & gas via thrust on defence, EVs, renewable energy 

and aluminium businesses. Higher capacity utilisation and improved product mix 

(increasing share of aluminium in overall revenues) are seen leading to incremental 

gains on margins and return ratios front. Sustained turnaround in subsidiary 

financials is a key monitorable for BFL. 

 

BFL is looking to introduce medical grade aluminium 

oxygen cylinders as a new product. 

The company has won some orders in axle, driveline 

and chassis components for electric trucks in US  
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Result Update | Bharat Forge 

Key highlights from FY21 Annual Report 

 In the worst case scenario of complete shift away from internal combustion 

engines (ICE), the company estimates a hit of 10-12% on revenues in the 

medium to long term. Focus on e-mobility and other businesses is expected 

to more than offset this potential impact 

 In EVs, BFL provides sub-systems to complete electric powertrains 

including power electronics (motor controller, DC-DC convertor, on-board 

charger, electric drive units, etc) It is aiming at 5-6% market share by 2025, 

leveraging upon Kalyani Powertrains (EV focused 100% subsidiary) 

expertise in 2-W, 3-W, buses and trucks 

 BFL plans to add magnesium, composites and carbon fibre to present 

aluminium die casting in lightweighting portfolio over time. It will supply 

structural parts to automotive and industrial clients globally to address 

opportunities arising out of stricter emission norms and EV 

 On the defence side, the company would venture into fields of marine 

systems including weapon control systems, command & control systems 

and product improvements/upgrades 

 It is currently working with four OEMs for supplying engine and structural 

components in its aerospace division. Areas of competencies include 

engine fan blades, structural and landing gear parts, transmission parts, jet 

engines and components and gearboxes. The company is looking for 

acquisition and tie up opportunities in aerospace 

 Land parcel acquired in Khed SEZ near Pune would be used for 

development of BFL’s next manufacturing facility, including for defence and 

e-mobility 

 As a de-risking measure away from oil & gas, the company is focusing on 

high growth domestic sectors ripe for import substitution, such as 

renewable energy (wind power) and steel. Global wind turbine OEMs are 

setting up or enhancing India capacities, which provide opportunities for 

BFL in supplies of castings, gear boxes, bearings, etc 

 Introduction of aluminium forging products in overseas subsidiaries is seen 

as being vital to their operational turnaround efforts. With combined 

capacity of 40,000 MT per annum across Europe and North America, the 

company is targeting revenues of €200 million per annum in the next four 

to five years vs. ~€60 million as of CY20 

 

Exhibit 2: Region-wise, technology-wise capacities at BFL 

Region Steel forging Aluminium forging Aluminium casting

India (own) 4,03,750            -                        2,400                      

India (Sanghvi Forging) 20,000               -                        -                          

India (total) 4,23,750            -                        2,400                      

Europe (own) 1,90,000            30,000                   -                          

North America (own) 30,000               10,000                   

Grand total 6,43,750            40,000                   2,400                      
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Result Update | Bharat Forge 

Exhibit 3: Variance Analysis 

Q1FY22 Q1FY22E Q1FY21 YoY (%) Q4FY21 QoQ (%) Comments

Total Operating Income 1,372 1,135 427 221.3 1,307 4.9
Topline came in ahead of estimates tracking beat on

export revenues, which were up 25% QoQ

Raw Material Expenses 521 468 184 182.5 527 -1.0

Employee Expenses 122 112 114 6.9 113 7.3 Employee costs for the quarter at 8.9% of sales

Other Expenses 338 269 132 156.7 308 9.6

EBITDA 391 286 -3 -14,076.2 359 9.0

EBITDA Margin (%) 28.5 25.2 -0.7 2918 bps 27.5 105 bps

EBITDA margins came in much ahead of estimates

tracking expansion of gross margins due to favourable

product mix as well as various cost control initiatives

Depreciation 101.9 101.3 80.8 26.1 100.6 1.3

Interest 40.6 18.6 29.9 35.7 13.7 197.1
Interest costs came in a tad higher and it includes

translational impact

Other Income 33 34 42 -20.7 32 4.2

PBT 220.5 200.0 -71.6 -408.1 276.1 -20.1

Tax 53.9 50.4 -15.3 -452.1 70.5 -23.6

Reported PAT 166.6 149.6 -56.3 -396.1 205.5 -18.9

PAT was ahead of estimates tracking beat on sales and

margins; partially mitigated by the exceptional charge

involving VRS outlay (| 62 crore)

Key Metrics

Domestic revenues 442 447 154 186.7 565 -21.8 Domestic revenues were broadly on expected lines

Export revenues 916 671 259 253.2 731 25.3 Export revenues grew healthy 25% QoQ to | 916 crore
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 4: Change in estimates  

(| Crore) Old New % Change Old New % Change Comments

Revenue 8,332 8,919 7.1 10,052 10,546 4.9

Upgraded our sales estimates tracking upbeat

management commentary on demand prospects

across user segments (CV, oil & gas among others)

EBITDA 1,585 1,811 14.2 2,171 2,270 4.5

EBITDA 

Margin (%)
19.0 20.3 128 bps 21.6 21.5 -8 bps

Upgraded margin estimates for FY22E tracking robust

performance in Q1FY22 and operating leverage benefits

likely to accrue due to increase in scale of operations

PAT 738 800 8.4 1,163 1,169 0.5

EPS (|) 15.9 17.2 8.4 25.0 25.1 0.5
Upward revision in sales and margin estimates leads to

upward revision in PAT estimates, going forward

FY22E FY23E

 

Source: ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 5: Assumptions 

Earlier Comments

(| crore) FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY22E FY23E

Domestic 

Revenues

2,227 2,627 1,782 1,639 2,081 2,463 2,205 2,646

Export revenues 2,971 3,726 2,650 1,964 3,559 4,151 2,829 3,418

Americas ($ mn) 296 369 265 165 327 377 230 276

Europe (Euro mn) 102 125 87 78 112 129 108 130

Asia Pac ($ mn) 21 18 14 12 18 21 18 22

USD/INR 68.0 70.4 70.6 73.3 73.9 75.0 74.5 75.0

EUR/US$ 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

We expect Bharat Forge to report a consolidated sales

CAGR of 29% over FY21-23E amid cyclical recovery

underway in its core commercial vehicle segment

(domestically & globally) as well as improved outlook

in the industrial segment. On a standalone basis,

domestic revenues are seen growing at 22.6% CAGR

in FY21-23E while export revenues are seen growing at 

a CAGR of 45.4% in the aforesaid timeframe, albeit on

a low base. Leading the export growth will be the US

geography wherein revenues are seen growing in

excess of 50% CAGR in FY21-23E

Current

 

Source: ICICI Direct Research 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

ICICI Securities | Retail Research  5 

  
ICICI Direct Research 

 

Result Update | Bharat Forge 

Financial story in charts 

Exhibit 6: Topline trend 
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Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 7: Trend in margins 
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Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 8: Trend in return ratios 
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Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

 

 

 

We expect sales to grow at a CAGR of 29% over 

FY21-23E  

Consolidated margins are seen growing to 21.5% by 

FY23E on operating leverage gains, cost controls and 

improvement in subsidiary profitability 

RoE is seen rising to 16.8% by FY23E 
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Result Update | Bharat Forge 

Exhibit 9: Q1FY22 revenue segmentation 

Q1FY22 Q4FY21 QoQ

₹ crore ₹ crore %

Commercial Vehicles 27.9           127.1          222.2         (42.8)       

Industrial 40.2           183.6          204.9         (10.4)       

Passenger Vehicles 13.0           59.2            69.1          (14.3)       

Others 18.9           86.3            80.2          7.6         

Total 100.0         456.2          576.4         (20.9)       

Q1FY22 Q4FY21 QoQ

₹ crore ₹ crore %

Commercial Vehicles 49.6           453.8          395.8         14.7        

Industrial 33.0           301.9          171.5         76.0        

Passenger Vehicles 17.5           159.9          163.7         (2.3)        

Total 100.0         915.6          731.0         25.3        

Q1FY22 Q4FY21 QoQ

₹ crore ₹ crore %

Americas 68.2           624.7          477.1         30.9        

Europe 28.9           264.5          228.0         16.0        

Rest of World 2.9            26.5            25.9          2.3         

Total 100.0         915.7          731.0         25.3        

Particulars % Share

Particulars

Particulars

% Share

% Share

India Revenues (Segmental Bifurcation)

International Revenues (Segmental Bifurcation)

International Revenues (Geographical Bifurcation)

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 10: Valuation Summary 

Sales Growth EPS  Growth PE EV/EBITDA RoNW RoCE 

(₹ cr) (%) (₹) (%) (x) (x) (%) (%)

FY18 8,358 30.7 16.2 8.1 50.9 23.8 17.3 14.9

FY19 10,146 21.4 22.2 37.0 37.2 20.1 19.1 15.5

FY20 8,056 -20.6 7.5 -66.2 110.0 36.9 7.8 5.6

FY21 6,336 -21.3 -2.7 NM NA 47.4 3.3 2.2

FY22E 8,919 40.8 18.2 NM 45.4 22.4 14.0 9.3

FY23E 10,546 18.2 25.1 38.1 32.9 17.5 16.8 12.7
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Result Update | Bharat Forge 

Financial Summary 

Exhibit 11: Profit and loss statement                                   | crore 

(Year-end March) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E

Total operating Income 8055.8 6336.3 8919.4 10546.5

Growth (%) -20.6 -21.3 40.8 18.2

Raw Material Expenses 3,576.4 2,634.2 3,567.8 4,324.0

Employee Expenses 1,195.5 1,071.1 1,293.3 1,371.0

Other expenses 2,169.1 1,769.3 2,247.7 2,581.8

Total Operating Expenditure 6,941.1 5,474.6 7,108.8 8,276.9

EBITDA 1,114.8 861.7 1,810.6 2,269.6

Growth (%) -45.8 -22.7 110.1 25.3

Depreciation 547.7 612.2 713.6 764.6

Interest 171.3 107.7 140.9 118.4

Other Income 187.9 168.9 155.3 153.6

PBT 583.6 310.7 1,111.5 1,540.2

Others -43 -30 15 16

Total Tax 112.5 101.5 264.6 388.1

PAT 349.2 -127.0 800.3 1,168.6

Growth (%) -66.2 -136.4 LP 46.0

EPS (₹) 7.5 -2.7 17.2 25.1
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 12: Cash flow statement                                       | crore 

(Year-end March) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E

Profit after Tax 349.2 -127.0 800.3 1168.6

Add: Depreciation & Interest 719.0 719.9 854.4 883.0

(Inc)/dec in Current Assets 893.3 -34.6 -560.7 -665.3

Inc/(dec) in CL and Provisions -270.7 245.7 189.4 351.9

CF from operating activities 1690.8 804.0 1283.4 1738.2

(Inc)/dec in Investments -525.8 -1011.1 -50.0 -50.0

(Inc)/dec in Fixed Assets -1235.0 -1122.3 -325.0 -300.0

Others 518.9 365.5 -293.6 -206.4

CF from investing activities -1242.0 -1767.9 -668.6 -556.4

Issue/(Buy back) of Equity 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Inc/(dec) in loan funds 325.5 647.0 -300.0 -750.0

Dividend paid & dividend tax -196.1 -93.1 -186.2 -279.3

Inc/(dec) in Sec. premium 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Others -478.6 307.6 -140.9 -118.4

CF from financing activities -349.2 861.5 -627.1 -1147.7

Net Cash flow 99.7 -102.3 -12.3 34.1

Opening Cash 475.4 575.1 472.8 460.5

Closing Cash 575.1 472.8 460.5 494.5
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

 

Exhibit 13: Balance Sheet                                                      | crore 

(Year-end March) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E

Liabilities

Equity Capital 93.1 93.1 93.1 93.1

Reserve and Surplus 5,158.6 5,353.7 5,967.7 6,857.0

Total Shareholders funds 5,251.7 5,446.8 6,060.9 6,950.1

Total Debt 4,348.4 4,995.4 4,695.4 3,945.4

Deferred Tax Liability 131.1 234.6 234.6 234.6

Minority Interest / Others 337.9 761.6 761.6 761.6

Total Liabilities 10,069.0 11,438.4 11,752.5 11,891.7

Assets

Gross Block 9,559.8 10,924.7 11,499.7 12,049.7

Less: Acc Depreciation 5,595.1 6,207.3 6,920.8 7,685.4

Net Block 3,964.8 4,717.4 4,578.8 4,364.2

Capital WIP 1,142.7 900.1 650.1 400.1

Total Fixed Assets 5,107.4 5,617.5 5,228.9 4,764.3

Investments 1,655.2 2,639.4 2,789.4 2,989.4

Inventory 1,734.7 1,793.9 1,954.9 2,311.6

Debtors 1,493.8 1,409.6 1,710.6 2,022.6

Loans and Advances 5.2 2.8 4.0 4.7

Other Current Assets 396.1 458.1 555.6 551.5

Cash 575.1 472.8 460.5 494.5

Total Current Assets 4,205.0 4,137.2 4,685.6 5,384.9

Creditors 1,030.9 1,206.8 1,221.8 1,444.7

Provisions 98.5 108.3 109.6 129.7

Other Current Liabilities 364.3 424.4 597.4 706.4

Total Current Liabilities 1,493.8 1,739.5 1,928.9 2,280.8

Net Current Assets 2,711.2 2,397.7 2,756.7 3,104.1

Other non-current assets 595.2 783.8 977.5 1,033.9

Application of Funds 10,069.0 11,438.4 11,752.5 11,891.7
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 14: Key ratios 

(Year-end March) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E

Per share data (₹)

EPS 7.5 -2.7 17.2 25.1

Cash EPS 19.3 10.4 32.5 41.5

BV 112.8 117.0 130.2 149.3

DPS 3.5 2.0 4.0 6.0

Cash Per Share 35.3 54.8 55.6 57.4

Operating Ratios

EBITDA Margin (%) 13.8 13.6 20.3 21.5

PBT / Net sales (%) 7.0 3.9 12.3 14.3

PAT Margin  (%) 4.3 -2.0 9.0 11.1

Inventory days 78.6 103.3 80.0 80.0

Debtor days 67.7 81.2 70.0 70.0

Creditor days 46.7 69.5 50.0 50.0

Return Ratios (%)

RoCE 5.6 2.2 9.3 12.7

RoE 7.8 3.3 14.0 16.8

RoIC 7.8 3.1 12.9 17.1

Valuation Ratios (x)

P/E 93.6 NM 45.4 32.9

EV / EBITDA 36.9 47.4 22.4 17.5

EV / Net Sales 5.1 6.4 4.5 3.8

Market Cap / Sales 4.8 6.1 4.3 3.6

Price to Book Value 7.3 7.1 6.3 5.5

Solvency Ratios

Debt/EBITDA 3.9 5.8 2.6 1.7

Debt / Equity 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.6

Current Ratio 2.4 2.1 2.2 2.1

Quick Ratio 1.3         1.1         1.2         1.1         
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Result Update | Bharat Forge 

Exhibit 15: ICICI Direct coverage universe (Auto & Auto Ancillary) 

Sector / Company CMP TP M Cap

(₹) (₹) Rating (₹ Cr) FY21P FY22E FY23E FY21P FY22E FY23E FY21P FY22E FY23E FY21P FY22E FY23E FY21P FY22E FY23E

Apollo Tyre (APOTYR) 225 275 Buy 14,257 5.5 10.2 16.6 40.7 21.9 13.5 6.7 7.0 5.1 7.6 6.1 9.1 6.4 5.5 8.4

Ashok Leyland (ASHLEY) 134 150 Buy 39,106 -1.1 1.1 4.4 -125.0 121.2 30.4 78.6 32.0 15.7 -1.9 4.8 15.7 -4.4 4.5 16.5

Bajaj Auto (BAAUTO) 3,769 4,350 Hold 1,09,064 157.4 167.7 193.6 23.9 22.5 19.5 17.7 16.5 13.9 18.2 19.3 22.5 18.1 18.9 21.4

Balkrishna Ind. (BALIND) 2,300 2,825 Buy 44,463 59.8 67.0 78.4 38.5 34.3 29.3 25.2 22.1 19.1 19.3 19.9 21.0 19.2 18.7 19.0

Bharat Forge  (BHAFOR) 825 1,000 Buy 38,410 -2.7 17.2 25.1 NM 48.0 32.9 47.4 22.4 17.5 2.2 9.3 12.7 3.3 14.0 16.8

Eicher Motors (EICMOT) 2,617 2,970 Hold 71,339 49.3 66.7 87.4 53.1 39.2 30.0 35.8 27.4 20.8 11.3 13.5 15.8 11.8 14.3 16.6

Escorts  (ESCORT) 1,265 1,325 Hold 15,506 71.2 67.7 78.2 17.8 18.7 16.2 11.1 11.9 9.7 18.7 14.7 15.1 16.2 13.6 13.8

Hero Moto (HERHON) 2,783 3,440 Buy 55,577 148.4 170.8 196.5 18.7 16.3 14.2 11.9 10.0 8.6 20.8 23.1 24.5 19.5 20.7 21.7

M&M (MAHMAH) 776 1,000 Buy 96,472 2.3 33.6 39.1 344.7 23.1 19.9 14.4 13.5 11.8 9.5 9.8 10.9 2.7 10.9 11.4

Maruti Suzuki (MARUTI) 7,012 6,400 Reduce 2,11,818 140.0 153.1 228.5 50.1 45.8 30.7 31.5 26.3 18.0 4.3 5.9 9.5 8.2 8.5 11.7

Minda Industries (MININD) 719 725 Buy 19,556 7.6 10.9 19.1 94.6 66.1 37.6 28.1 23.5 16.6 9.1 10.6 16.7 10.4 14.2 19.6

Motherson (MOTSUM) 224 270 Buy 70,738 3.3 5.4 9.0 NM 41.3 24.9 15.6 11.3 8.3 6.7 12.4 19.5 8.8 12.7 18.8

Tata Motors (TATMOT) 306 375 Buy 1,17,167 -35.0 0.9 37.9 NM 355.3 8.1 5.2 5.0 3.3 6.3 7.9 14.8 -23.6 0.6 20.3

EPS (₹) RoE (%)RoCE (%)EV/EBITDA (x)P/E (x)

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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RATING RATIONALE 

ICICI Direct endeavors to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its 

stocks according -to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Buy, Hold, 

Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is defined 

as the analysts' valuation for a stock 

 

Buy: >15%  

Hold: -5% to 15%; 

Reduce: -15% to -5%; 

Sell: <-15% 
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I/We, Shashank Kanodia, CFA, MBA (Capital Markets) and Jaimin Desai, CA, Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect 

our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that 

above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies 

mentioned in the report. 

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:  

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products. 

ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) 

as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number – INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock 

broker. ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture 

capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are available on www.icicibank.com.  

 

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment banking and other business relationship 

with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial 

interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. 

 

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc. as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as 

such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical Research Reports. 

 

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  

 

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may 

not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Institutional Research. 

 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected 

recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would 

endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI 

Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in 

circumstances where ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.  

 

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein 

is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers 

simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting 

and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who 

must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. 

The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities 

whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks 

associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-

managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.  

 

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other 

benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of 

interest at the time of publication of this report.  

 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

 

ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of 

the research report.  

 

Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or beneficial ownership in various companies including the subject 

company/companies mentioned in this report.  

 

ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  

 

Neither the Research Analysts nor ICICI Securities have been engaged in market making activity for the companies mentioned in the report.  

 

We submit that no material disciplinary action has been taken on ICICI Securities by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities.  

 

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or 

use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ICICI Securities and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in 

all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction. 

 

 

 

 

 


